

Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 20 June 2007 on type approval of motor
vehicles with respect to emissions from light passenger and
commercial vehicles (Euro 5 and Euro 6) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions

CHAPTER II

MANUFACTURERS' TYPE-APPROVAL OBLIGATIONS

Article 4	Manufacturers' obligations
Article 5	Requirements and tests

CHAPTER III

ACCESS TO VEHICLE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

Article 6	Manufacturers' obligations
Article 7	Fees for access to vehicle repair and maintenance information
Article 8	Implementing measures
Article 9	Report

CHAPTER IV

OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBER STATES

Article 10	Type approval
Article 11	Type approval of replacement parts
Article 12	Financial incentives
Article 13	Penalties

CHAPTER V

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14	Redefinition of specifications
Article 15	Committee procedure
Article 16	Amendments to Directives 70/156/EEC and 2005/55/EC
Article 17	Repeal
Article 18	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX I EMISSION LIMITS

ANNEX II Amendments to Directive 70/156/EEC

Directive 70/156/EEC is hereby amended as follows:
in Article 2 the following sentence shall be added after...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ C 318, 23.12.2006, p. 62.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 13 December 2006 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 30 May 2007.
- (3) [OJ L 42, 23.2.1970, p. 1.](#) Directive as last amended by Directive 2006/96/EC ([OJ L 363, 20.12.2006, p. 81](#)).
- (4) Organisation for the Advancement of Structured Information Standards.
- (5) Council Directive 70/220/EEC of 20 March 1970 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States on measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 76, 6.4.1970, p. 1](#)). Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2003/76/EC ([OJ L 206, 15.8.2003, p. 29](#)).
- (6) Council Directive 72/306/EEC of 2 August 1972 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the measures to be taken against the emission of pollutants from diesel engines for use in vehicles ([OJ L 190, 20.8.1972, p. 1](#)). Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2005/21/EC ([OJ L 61, 8.3.2005, p. 25](#)).
- (7) Council Directive 74/290/EEC of 28 May 1974 adapting to technical progress Council Directive No 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by gases from positive-ignition engines of motor vehicles ([OJ L 159, 15.6.1974, p. 61](#)). Directive as amended by Directive 2006/101/EC ([OJ L 363, 20.12.2006, p. 238](#)).
- (8) Council Directive 80/1268/EEC of 16 December 1980 relating to the carbon dioxide emissions and the fuel consumption of motor vehicles ([OJ L 375, 31.12.1980, p. 36](#)). Directive as last amended by Directive 2004/3/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 49, 19.2.2004, p. 36](#)).
- (9) Council Directive 83/351/EEC of 16 June 1983 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by gases from positive-ignition engines of motor vehicles ([OJ L 197, 20.7.1983, p. 1](#)).
- (10) Council Directive 88/76/EEC of 3 December 1987 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by gases from the engines of motor vehicles ([OJ L 36, 9.2.1988, p. 1](#)).
- (11) Council Directive 88/436/EEC of 16 June 1988 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by gases from engines of motor vehicles (Restriction of particulate pollutant emissions from diesel engines) ([OJ L 214, 6.8.1988, p. 1](#)).
- (12) Council Directive 89/458/EEC of 18 July 1989 amending with regard to European emission standards for cars below 1,4 litres Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 226, 3.8.1989, p. 1](#)).
- (13) Council Directive 91/441/EEC of 26 June 1991 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 242, 30.8.1991, p. 1](#)).
- (14) Council Directive 93/59/EEC of 28 June 1993 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 186, 28.7.1993, p. 21](#)).
- (15) Directive 94/12/EC of the European Parliament and the Council of 23 March 1994 relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 100, 19.4.1994, p. 42](#)).
- (16) Directive 96/69/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 October 1996 amending Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 282, 1.11.1996, p. 64](#)).
- (17) Directive 98/69/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 1998 relating to measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 350, 28.12.1998, p. 1](#)).
- (18) Directive 2001/1/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 January 2001 amending Council Directive 70/220/EEC concerning measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 35, 6.2.2001, p. 34](#)).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (19) Directive 2001/100/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 December 2001 amending Council Directive 70/220/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States on measures to be taken against air pollution by emissions from motor vehicles ([OJ L 16, 18.1.2002, p. 32](#)).
- (20) Directive 2004/3/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 February 2004 amending Council Directives 70/156/EEC and 80/1268/EEC as regards the measurement of carbon dioxide emissions and fuel consumption of N₁ vehicles ([OJ L 49, 19.2.2004, p. 36](#)).
- (21) [OJ L 275, 20.10.2005, p. 1](#). Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2006/51/EC ([OJ L 152, 7.6.2006, p. 11](#)).
- (22) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23](#). Decision as amended by Decision 2006/512/EC ([OJ L 200, 22.7.2006, p. 11](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 4 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(6\)](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(12\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(5\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(9\)](#)
- Art. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(9\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(10\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(11\)](#)
- Art. 16 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(12\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(13\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(14\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 49\(3\)](#)